
222

PLANNING 
AND

 RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
Tuesday, 13th September, 
2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Mintoff

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting 
to being recorded and to the use of those images 
and recordings f
[...]
 accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd 
August 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00740/FUL - 11 LAWN ROAD 
(Pages 11 - 32)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00763/FUL - 216-220 SPRING ROAD
(Pages 33 - 46)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/01037/FUL-  51-57 BROOKVALE ROAD 
(Pages 47 - 54)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.
 



6

8  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00665/FUL - SOUTHERN WATER - WESTERN 
AVENUE 
(Pages 55 - 64)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.
 

9  PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/01163/FUL - 1 CUNNINGHAM CRESCENT 
(Pages 65 - 74)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that authority be 
refused in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address, 
attached.
 

10  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00346/FUL - 4 PRIMROSE ROAD 
(Pages 75 - 86)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.
 

Monday, 5 September 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 13 -

 PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

Apologies: Councillor Claisse

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 12th July 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

24. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00888/FUL - 70 COBDEN AVENUE 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of 7 x 
dwellings (2 x 4-bed, 3 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed flats) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of 16/00083/FUL)

David Jerram (local residents/ objecting) and Dr Martin Dobson (Residents’ Specialist 
Witness), Amanda Sutton (agent), and Councillor Inglis (ward councillors/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that residents had commissioned a report by an 
independent arborcultralist which had been circulated to the Panel and was available 
on the internet. The response from the City’s tree team was circulated and detailed 
during the meeting. The presenting officer detailed required amendment to the 
recommendation and the clauses set out in the S106.  It was noted that there was no 
longer a requirement for terms relating to affordable housing and that an additional 
clause would be required for a tree replacement plan.  

The presenting officer also stated that conditions relating to trees and archaeology 
would require amendment.  

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Council
[...]
e Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION

Arboricultural Method Statement (Pre-Commencement Condition)

No operation in connection with the development hereby permitted shall commence on 
site until a site specific Arboricultural Method Statement in respect of the protection of 
the trees during all aspects of work on site is submitted and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  It will be written with contractors in mind and will be adhered 

Page 2



- 15 -

to throughout the duration of the demolition and development works on site.  The 
Method Statement will include the following:
(i) A specification for the location and erection of protective fencing around all 

vegetation to be retained;
(ii) Specification for the installation of any additional root protection measures;
(iii) Specification for the removal of any built structures, including hard surfacing, 

within protective fencing areas;
(iv) Specification for the construction of hard surfaces where they impinge on tree 

roots;
(v) The location of site compounds, storage areas, car parking, site offices, site 

access, heavy/large vehicles (including cranes and piling rigs)
(vi) An arboricultural management strategy, to include details of any necessary tree 

surgery works, the timing and phasing of all arboricultural works and protection 
measures; and

(vii) Specification for soft landscaping practices within tree protection zones or the 
canopy of the tree, whichever is greatest.

REASON: To ensure that provision for trees to be retained and adequately protected 
throughout the construction period has been made.

25. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00316/FUL - ST MONICA INFANT SCHOOL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of single storey nursery building with associated landscaping, a turning head 
within the school playing field, and new footway fronting the south-west side of Viceroy 
Road (Departure from Development Plan).

Jenny Fenwick (local resident/ objecting), was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the S106 needed to be adjusted to incorporate a 
school transport plan.  In addition it was noted that there needed to adjustments for the 
conditions relating to the turning head, the usage and hours of use of the proposed new 
facility and the archaeological conditions.  It was also noted that an additional condition 
would be required for construction hours.  

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Denness and L Harris 
AGAINST: Councillor Hecks
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and the amendment to the S106 and amended conditions, 
set out below.

Page 3



- 16 -

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Planning 
and Development Manager will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground 
of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an 
extension of time agreement has been entered into;

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

AMENDED SECTION 106 WORDING 

(i) Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site and towards the School 
Travel Plan in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the ado
[...]
blic holidays.
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of 
the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties.

NOTE: Councillor Barnes-Andrews declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting

26. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00517/FUL - 30 LILAC ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a part single storey part two storey rear extension

The presenting officer reported the need for an additional condition that would limit the 
numbers of residents to 5.

RECORDED VOTE (to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness, Hecks

and Mintoff
ABSTAINED: Councillor L Harris

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional condition set out below.  

Page 5



- 18 -

Additional Condition

02. NUMBER OF OCCUPIERS
The number of occupiers at the property, in connection with the lawful C4 HMO use, 
shall not exceed 5 persons unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.

REASON: In the interests of protecting the residential amenity of local residents from 
intensification of use and define the consent for avoidance of doubt.

Page 6



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 13th September 2016 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

5 AL DEL 5 16/00740/FUL
11 Lawn Road

6 SB CAP 5 16/00763/FUL
216-220 Spring Road

7 JT CAP 5 16/01037/FUL
51 - 57 Brookvale Road

8 SB CAP 5 16/00665/FUL
Southern Water – Western Avenue

9 JF REF 5 16/01163/FUL
1 Cunning
[...]
ntre Characterisation Appraisal (2009)
(vv) Parking standards (2011)

* NB – Policies in these documents superseded by the Residential Design 
Guide (September 2006, page 10), albeit character appraisal sections still to 
be had regard to.

5. Documents relating to Highways and Traffic

(a) Hampshire C.C. - Movement and Access in Residential Areas
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook
(c) Southampton C.C. - Cycling Plan (June 2000)
(d) Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995)

Page 9



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries
(h) DETR Traffic Advisory Leaflets (various)

6. Government Policy Planning Advice

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (27.3.2012)
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

7. Other Published Documents

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 10



 
Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 13.09.2016

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
11 Lawn Road, Southampton
Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 3-storey 
replacement building to provide 9 flats (2 x three bedroom, 3 x two bedroom, 4 x one 
bedroom) with associated parking (6 spaces) and other facilities – scheme amended 
following va
[...]
DP6, 
SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, SDP22, 
HE6, H1, H2 and H7  of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(Amended 2015), Supplementary Planning Document 'Residential Design Guide' (2006), 
'Developer Contributions' (2013) and 'Parking Standards' (2011) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012).

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Relevant Planning History

Recommendation in Full
1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 

subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.

iii.  Submission of a waste management plan.

iv. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy 
CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

v. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation in accordance with 
policy CS22 (as amended 2015) of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the 
decision of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Planning and Development 
Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secur
[...]
e wider environment and 
where required remediation of the site is to an appropriate standard.

12. Use of uncontaminated soils and fill [Performance]
Clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete and 
ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 
imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality 
and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the 
site.

Reason: To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land 
contamination risks onto the development.

13. Unsuspected Contamination [Performance]
The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 
construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been 
identified, no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Works shall not recommence until an assessment of the 
risks presented by the contamination has been undertaken and the details of the findings 
and any remedial actions has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall proceed in accordance with the agreed details unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Page 23



 
Reason: To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and 
remediated so as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider 
environment.

14. Surface / foul water drainage [Pre-Commencement Condition]
No development approved by this permission shall commence until a scheme for the 
disposal of foul water and surface water drainage have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall proceed in accordance with 
the agreed details and be retained as approved. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision for the area.

1
[...]
e indicating sources, pathways and 

receptors
- a qualitative assessment of the likely risks
- any requirements for exploratory investigations.

2. A report of the findings of an exploratory site investigation, characterising the 
site and allowing for potential risks (as identified in phase 1) to be assessed.

Page 38



 

3. A scheme of remediation detailing the remedial actions to be taken and how 
they will be implemented.
 

On completion of the works set out in (3) a verification report shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority confirming the remediation actions that have been undertaken in 
accordance with the approved scene of remediation and setting out any measures for 
maintenance, further monitoring, reporting and arrangements for contingency action.  The 
verification report shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation 
or operational use of any stage of the development. Any changes to these agreed 
elements require the express consent of the local planning authority.

Reason: To ensure land contamination risks associated with the site are appropriately 
investigated and assessed with respect to human health and the wider environment and 
where required remediation of the site is to an appropriate standard. 

04. Use of uncontaminated soils and fill 
Clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete and 
ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 
imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality 
and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the 
site.

Reason: To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land 
contamination risks onto the development.

05. Public Sewer protection 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of the measures to protect the public 
sewer from damage during the demolition and construction sha
[...]
liances/fittings have been installed as specified shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval.

Reason: To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and 
to demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).

11. Visibility Splays 

Page 40



 

Visibility Splay [shown on the approved drawing A-1200 Revision 3; of 2.4m by 70m] shall 
be provided before the use of any building hereby approved commences, and 
notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 no fences walls or other means of enclosure shall be 
erected above a height of 0.6m above ground level within the sight line splays. This is with 
exception to the metal railings to be erected above the boundary wall where the spacing of 
the railings shall be adequately spaced to maintain visibility.

Reason: To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on the 
highway.

12. Amenity Space Access 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the external amenity 
space and pedestrian access to it including means of enclosure, shall be made available 
including grassing the soft landscaped areas and laying out the hard landscaped areas for 
use in accordance with the landscaping plan to be agreed. The amenity space and access 
to it including means of enclosure and surface treatment shall be thereafter retained for the 
use of the dwellings.

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the 
approved dwellings.

13. Parking 
The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved 
before the development first comes into occupation and thereafter retained as approved. 
This shall include the stopping of any redundant highway access and the reinstatement of 
the dropped kerb.

Reason: To preven
[...]
opment hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 83



Application 16/00346/FUL              APPENDIX 1

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strategy - (as amended 2015)
CS13 Fundamentals of Design

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)

SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP7  Urban Design Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (HMO SPD, 2016)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 16/00740/FUL - 11 Lawn Road
	6 Planning Application- 16/00763/FUL - 216-220 Spring Road
	7 Planning Application- 16/01037/FUL-  51-57 Brookvale Road
	8 Planning Application - 16/00665/FUL - Southern Water - Western Avenue
	9 Planning Application- 16/01163/FUL - 1 Cunningham Crescent
	10 Planning Application - 16/00346/FUL - 4 Primrose Road



Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Claisse (not including minute numbers 28 and 30), L Harris, Hecks 
(not including minute number 32) and Mintoff

27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2nd August 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

28. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00740/FUL - 11 LAWN ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 3-
storey replacement building to provide 9 flats (2 x three bedroom, 3 x two bedroom, 
4 x one bedroom) with associated parking (6 spaces) and other facilities – scheme 
amended following validation to reduce the number of flats.

Dr Chipp, (local residents/ objecting), Mr Stubbings (agent) and Councillor Claisse 
(ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that since the publication of the report two further 
objections had been received.  It was noted that the size of the development had 
been reduced to from the provision of 10 flats to provide 9 once the development 
was completed.  It was explained that the reduction in flats was not considered 
significant and that therefore there had been no need for additional consultation.   In 
addition a number of additional conditions were put forward by the planning Officer. 
On being put to the vote the officer recommendation to grant planning permission 
with the existing and additional conditions was lost.

Councillor Denness proposed a second motion which was seconded by Councillor 
Hecks that the application be refused that was for the reasons set out below. 

RECORDED VOTE: to refuse planning permission 
AGAINST: Councillor Coombs 
FOR: Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Denness, L Harris, Hecks and    

Mintoff



- 20 -

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

01. Overdevelopment and harm to the character of area

The proposed development, due to the proposed footprint and hardsurfacing, would 
be an overdevelopment of the site when assessed against the existing spatial 
characteristics of the area. Subsequently, the buildings design in terms of the 
proposed flat roof and cat slide roof, depth of projection, bulk and scale would result 
in a development that would be out of character with the area. Furthermore, due to 
the excessive footprint the proposal would fail to provide sufficient useable amenity 
space, exacerbated by the tree coverage on site, to serve all residents. 
Consequently, the proposal is contrary to Policies SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the 
Adopted City of Southampton Local Plan (2015), Policies CS5, CS13 and CS16 of 
the adopted Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the relevant sections of the 
Council's Residential Design Guide. Supplementary Planning Document (September 
2006) especially Parts 2, 3 and 4.

02. Failure to Enter into Section 106 Agreement

In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement the proposals fail to 
mitigate against their direct impact and do not, therefore, satisfy the provisions of 
Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) as 
supported by the Council's Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (April 2015) in the following ways:-

a) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of the 
site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in highway 
terms have not been secured - in accordance with Polices CS18, CS19 & 
CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document and the adopted SPD relating to Developer 
Contributions;

b) In the absence of financial contributions towards the Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project to. mitigate recreational disturbance and pressure on the 
Solent European designated conservation sites, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010;

c) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) 
highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make 
appropriate repairs to the highway - caused during the construction phase - to 
the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the local highway 
network;

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the Panel and the 
meeting after making a representation to the Panel. 



- 21 -

29. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00763/FUL - 216-220 SPRING ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of 4 x 3-bed houses (2 x detached, 2 x semi-detached) with associated 
parking and cycle/refuse storage.

Jo Tasker (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported changes to the recommendation from conditional 
approval to a delegation to the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development subject to a legal agreement setting site specific transport 
contributions for highway improvements.  The presenting officer detailed some 
minor amendments to condition as set out below. 

RESOLVED 

1. that the Panel delegated authority to the Service Lead, Planning, 
Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission subject to the 
planning conditions set out in the report,  the amended conditions set out 
below and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy 
SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 
2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013);

2. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

Additional / Amended Conditions:

4. Use of uncontaminated soils and fill (Performance)

Only clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed 
concrete and ceramic shall be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any 
such materials imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to 
validate their quality and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval 
prior to the occupancy of the site.

REASON: To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land 
contamination risks onto the development.

11. Visibility Splays (Pre-Commencement)

Visibility Splay [shown on the approved drawing A-1200 Revision 3; of 2.4m by 70m] 
shall be provided before the use of any building hereby approved commences, and 



- 22 -

notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 no fences walls or other means of 
enclosure shall be erected above a height of 0.6m above ground level within the 
sight line splays. This is with exception to the metal railings to be erected above the 
boundary wall, whereby the spacing of the railings shall be adequately spaced and 
installed to maintain visibility in accordance with details to be submitted and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first commencement of the 
building hereby approved and, thereafter, retained and maintained for the duration 
of the residential use. 

REASON: To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on 
the highway.

30. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/01037/FUL-  51-57 BROOKVALE ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a gazebo structure.

Andrew Pickles (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in 
the report.

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting. 

31. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00665/FUL - SOUTHERN WATER - WESTERN 
AVENUE 

The report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 
authority was withdrawn from the Agenda and it was noted that the item would be 
considered at a future meeting. 

32. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/01163/FUL - 1 CUNNINGHAM CRESCENT 

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that authority be 
refused in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address.

Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 
(resubmission)

Neil March (agent), Tim Morolia (applicant), and Councillor Hecks (ward councillor) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.



- 23 -

Upon being put to the vote the presenting officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
grant planning approval was lost. Councillor Denness proposed a second motion, 
which was seconded by Councillor L Harris, to delegate the approval to officers 
subject to amendments to either the width or the set back of the extension.  

RECORDED VOTE to delegate approval to officers 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness, L Harris and 

Mintoff
ABSTAINED: Councillor Claisse

RESOLVED that the Panel delegated approval of the application back to officers 
subject to securing amendments to the proposal to either reduce the width of the 
extension or increase the set-back of the extension from the front elevation. 

NOTE: Councillor Hecks declared an interest and withdrew from the Panel and the 
meeting after making a representation to the Panel.

33. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00346/FUL - 4 PRIMROSE ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a part 2-storey, part single-storey rear extension.

Graeme Bragg, Jean Wawman (local residents/ objecting), Sukhden Sihota 
(applicant) and Councillor B Harris (ward councillor objecting) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel requested that an additional condition be added to the application in 
order to secure boundary treatment for the application. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Coombs, Denness 
AGAINST: Councillors L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the 
report and the amended / additional conditions set out below.  

Additional / Amended Conditions

Boundary Treatment 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details of 
boundary treatment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The boundary treatment shall be installed in accordance with 
agreed details before the extension hereby approved first comes into use and 
thereafter retained as approved.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development. 


